to the City of Grand Island, Hall County, Nebraska; and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot One (1), Francis Court Subdivision; thence 
southerly along the westerly line of said Francis Court Subdivision, a distance of two 
hundred eighty-one and fifty-six hundredths (281.56) feet to a point on the northerly 
right-of-way line of Charles Street; thence westerly along the northerly line of said 
Charles Street, a distance of twenty-two (22.0) feet; thence northerly and parallel 
with the westerly line of said Francis Court Subdivision, a distance of two hundred 
eighty-one and fifty-six hundredths (281.56) feet to a point on the southerly right-of-
way line of Koenig Street; thence easterly along the southerly line of said Koenig 
Street, a distance of twenty-two (22.0) feet to the Northwest corner of Lot One (1), 
Francis Court Subdivision being the said Point of Beginning.